

No. 12-3736

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit**

ANTHONY ABBOTT, et al., Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

LOCKHEED MARTIN CORPORATION, et al., Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the U.S. District Court for the Southern District of Illinois
No. 06-0701-MJR, Hon. Michael J. Reagan, Presiding

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF
THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
THE ERISA INDUSTRY COMMITTEE,
AND THE AMERICAN BENEFITS COUNCIL
IN SUPPORT OF AFFIRMANCE**

Robin S. Conrad
Shane B. Kawka
NATIONAL CHAMBER
LITIGATION CENTER, INC.
1615 H Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20062
(202) 463-5337

Janet M. Jacobson
AMERICAN BENEFITS COUNCIL
1501 M Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 289-6700

Scott J. Macey
THE ERISA INDUSTRY COMMITTEE
1400 L Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 789-1400

Linda T. Coberly
Counsel of Record
WINSTON & STRAWN LLP
35 West Wacker Drive
Chicago, Illinois 60601
lcoberly@winston.com
(312) 558-5600

Gene C. Schaerr
WINSTON & STRAWN LLP
1700 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 282-5845

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT AND INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. A plaintiff should not be able to use class certification proceedings to import a theory of liability that it could not pursue on the merits.....	3
A. Class certification is an important step with important practical consequences.....	4
B. ERISA class actions present these concerns in spades.....	7
C. At a minimum, a class definition cannot be based on criteria that bear no connection to the claims that will proceed on the merits.....	9
II. Whether on the merits or for purposes of class certification, a fund's performance must be evaluated based on its own disclosures, not on whether it performed consistently with other funds with similar labels.	11
A. Certification of a class based on the performance of other supposedly "similar" funds will pose practical problems for plan administrators.....	11
B. Certification of a class based on the performance of other supposedly "similar" funds will pose practical problems for plan participants while driving up plan costs.	13
CONCLUSION.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Adashunas v. Negley</i> , 626 F.2d 600 (7th Cir. 1980)	9
<i>Am. Honda Motor Co., Inc. v. Allen</i> , 600 F.3d 813 (7th Cir. 2010)	5
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	15
<i>Blair v. Equifax Check Servs., Inc.</i> , 181 F.3d 832 (7th Cir. 1999)	5
<i>Burke v. Kodak Ret. Income Plan</i> , 336 F.3d 103 (2d. Cir. 2003)	11, 12
<i>In re Bridgestone/Firestone, Inc.</i> , 288 F.3d 1012 (7th Cir. 2002)	5
<i>Cooper v. IBM Pers. Pension Plan</i> , 457 F.3d 636 (7th Cir. 2006)	8, 11, 15
<i>Coopers & Lybrand v. Livesay</i> , 437 U.S. 463 (1978)	4
<i>DeBruyne v. Equitable Life Assurance Soc’y</i> , 920 F.2d 457 (7th Cir. 1990)	passim
<i>Egelhoff v. Egelhoff</i> , 532 U.S. 141 (2001)	12
<i>Hecker v. Deere</i> , 556 F.3d 575 (2009)	13
<i>Kohen v. Pac. Inv. Mgmt. Co. LLC</i> , 571 F.3d 672 (7th Cir. 2009)	10
<i>LaRue v. DeWolff, Boberg & Assocs.</i> , 552 U.S. 248 (2008)	3
<i>Messner v. Northshore Univ. Hosp. Sys.</i> , 669 F.3d 802 (7th Cir. 2012)	10

Pilot Life Ins. Co. v. Dedeaux,
481 U.S. 41 (1987) 16

Rand v. Monsanto Co.,
926 F.2d 596 (7th Cir. 1991) 6

In re Rhone-Poulenc Rorer, Inc.,
51 F.3d 1293 (7th Cir. 1995) 4

Shady Grove Orthopedic Associates, P.A. v. Allstate Ins. Co.,
559, U.S. 393, 130 S. Ct. 1431 (2010) 5

Spano v. The Boeing Co.,
633 F.3d 574 (7th Cir. 2011)passim

Szabo v. Bridgeport Machs., Inc.,
249 F.3d 672 (7th Cir. 2001) 5, 10

Variety Corp. v. Howe,
516 U.S. 489 (1996) 12, 14, 15

Vollmer v. Selden,
350 F.3d 656 (7th Cir. 2003) 6

West v. Prudential Secs., Inc.,
282 F.3d 935 (7th Cir. 2002) 10

STATUTES AND RULES

29 U.S.C. § 1001 *et seq.* 1

29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1)(B) 15

29 U.S.C. §§ 1022, 1102(a), 1102(b)(4) 11

29 U.S.C. § 1132(c) 12

Class Action Fairness Act, Pub. L. No. 109-2, 119 Stat. 4 (2005)..... 7, 15

FED. R. CIV. P. 23 5, 9, 11, 17

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Samuel Estreicher & Kristina Yost, *Measuring the Value of Class and Collective Action Employment Settlements: A Preliminary Assessment*, in EMPLOYMENT CLASS & COLLECTIVE ACTIONS: PROCEEDINGS OF THE NEW YORK UNIVERSITY 56TH ANNUAL CONFERENCE ON LABOR 128–129 (David Sherwyn ed., 2009) 7

Fiduciary Counselors Inc., *ERISA Class Action Settlements & Attorney Fees* (2010), at <http://www.erisasettlements.com/press/ERISA-Chart.pdf> 8

Henry J. Friendly, FEDERAL JURISDICTION: A GENERAL VIEW 120 (1973) 5

Jonathan R. Macey & Geoffrey P. Miller, *The Plaintiffs’ Attorney’s Role in Class Action and Derivative Litigation: Economic Analysis and Recommendations for Reform*, 58 U. CHI. L. REV. 1, 23–24 (1991) 6

Marisa Rogoway, *Proposed Reforms to the Regulation of 401(k) Plans in the Wake of the Enron Disaster*, 6 J. SMALL & EMERGING BUS. L. 423, 429–30 (2002) 14

H.R. CONF. REP. NO. 93-1280 (1974), *reprinted in* 3 LEGISLATIVE HISTORY OF ERISA at 4763 (1976)..... 16

S. REP. 109-14 at 14 (2005)..... 7
